DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

This contract, number 2014-045103 (Contract), is entered into by and between the Department
of State Health Secrvices (DSHS or the Department), an agency of the State of Texas, and
CORPUS CHRISTI-NUECES COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT (CITY) (Contractor),

a Government Entity, (collectively, the Parties),

1. Purpose of the Contract, DSHS agrees to purchase, and Contractor agrees to provide,
services or goods to the eligible populations as described in the Program Atiachments.

2. Tofal Amonnt of the Contract and Payment Method(s), The total amount of this Conteact
is $447,758.00, and the payment method(s) shall be as specified in the Program Aitachments,

3. Iunding Obligation, This Contract is contingent upon the continued avallablhty of funding,
If funds become unavailable through lack of appmpuatlons, budget cuts, transfer of funds
between programs or health and human services agencies, amendment to the Appropriations Act,
health and human services agency consolidation, or any other distuptions of current appropriated
funding for this Contract, DSHS may restrict, reduce, or terminate funding under this Contract.

4. Terwn of the Contract, This Contract begins on 10/01/2013 and ends on 03/31/2014. DSHS
has the option, in its sole discretion, to renew the Contract as provided in each Program
Attachment, DSHS is nof responsible for payment under this Contract before both parties have
signed the Contract ot before the start date of the Contract, whichever is later,

5. Authority, DSHS enters into this Contract under the authority of Health and Safety Code,
Chapter 1001. o

6. Documents Foriming Contraet. The Contract consists of the following:

& Core Contract (this document)
b. Progiam Attachments;.

2014-045103-001 NSS/WIC LOCAL AGENCY

General Provisions (Sub-recipient)
Solicitation Document(s), and
Contractor’s response(s) to the Solicitation Document(s).

Exhibits

me e

Any changes made to the Contract, whether by edit or attachment, do not form part of the
Confract unless expressly agreed to in writing by DSHS and Contractor and incorporated herein.

92648-1



7. Conflicting Terms, In the event of conflicting terms among the documents forming this
Conftract, the order of control is first the Core Contract, then the Program Attachment(s), then the

General Provisions, then the Solicitation Document, if any, and then Contractor’s response to the
Solicitation Document, if any, -

8. Payee, The Parties agree that the following payee is entitled to receive payment for services
rendered by Contractor or goods received under this Contract: ’

Name: CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
Address: PO BOX 9277

CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78469-9277
Vendor Identification Number: 1746000574102

9, Entire Agreement, The Parties acknowledge (hat this Confract is the entire agreement of
the Parties and that there are no agreements or understandings, written or oral, between them
with respect to the subject matter of this Contract, other than as set fosth in this Contract.

92648-1



By signing below, the Parties acknowledge that they have read the Confract and agree to its
terms, and that the persons whaose signatures appear below have the requisite authority to execute

this Contract on behalf of the named party.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

By: M WOC:)

Signature of Authouzed Gfficial
/‘? / /3

Date

Bvelyn Delgado

Assistant Commissioner for Family and
Community Health Services

1100 WEST 49TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78756
512.776.7321

Evelyn.Delgado@dshs.state.tx.us

92648-1

CORPUS CHRISTI-NUECES COUNTY PUBLIC
HEALTH DIS'I‘R.ICT (CITY)

By: 27/5
Signature
// c/ /3
Datc
Susan Tharge, st Oy Movape-

Printed Name and Titlé

[201_Leapard S
Address
Copwns Chezfi TX 9efol
City, State, Zip .

56,[* §2.6- 32372

Telephone Number

SHhorpe@ ¢ c;w‘timra O~
B-mait AddreSs for Offictal Correspondence

TV SECRETAYY

D\/ (J U@m%ﬁ’nﬁmm

o7 COUNTIL bl L2 D
&

SEC’RETAEW




CONTRACT NO.2014-045103
PROGRAM ATTACHMENT NO, 001
PURCHASE ORDER NO, 0000399295

CONTRACTOR: CORPUS CHRISTI-NUECES COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICY

(CITY)

DSHS PROGRAM: NSS/WIC LOCAL AGENCY

TERM: 10/01/2013 THRU: 03/31/2014

SECTION I. STATEMENT OF WORK:

Contractor shall administer the Departinent of State Health Services (DSHS) Special
Supplemental Nufrition Program for Women, Infant, and Children (WIC) to provide
supplemental food instrmments, nutiition education, and counseling to enhance good health care
at no cost to low-income pregnant and postpartum wotnen, infants and children identified to be at

autritional risk. Contractor shall:

A

Perform professional, administrative and clerical services necessary to determine
eligibility, provide food instruments, and provide appropriate nutrition education and
counseling to qualified women, infants and children in a specified geographic area.
Contractor shall ensure adequate staff coverage and uninterrupted delivery of services.
Services shall be performed according fo the statutes, rules, policies, and directives of -
DSHS Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)
andfor as directed by the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) as referenced
in this Program Atfachment, During the term of this Program Attachment, USDA may
issue regulations, instructions, policies and/or directives, which may be incorporated into
the DSHS WIC Program Policy and Procedures Manual and program rules..

Provide services within the state boundatles of Texas and in the approved clinic locations
described in Contractor’s application.

Assist DSHS or USDA in the collection of data that will identify benefits of this nuirition
infervention program and furnish financial, health, nutrition education and any other
special reports in a'timely manner as required by DSHS WIC Program's wiitten rules and
policies for the compilation of such data,

Determine eligibility of applicants through assessment of their cateporical income,
residence and nutritional status, and provide nufrition education and counseling to

eligible participants,

Appoint a Contractor WIC Director/Supervisor.

Train Contractor’s Local Agency staff.

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT - Page 1



Submit the following reports/plans by the due date:

1. Monthly Incentive Punding Summary Report by the 15™ day of the following
month; and
2. WIC Local Agency Performance Measure Report by the 15™ day of the foilowmg

month.

Conduet outreach to potential patticipants,

Complete surveys as requested.

Within five days of receiving a DSHS request for a Vendor Evaluation, Contractor shall
contact vendor applicant to set up an appointment to conduet the evaluation. Contractor
shall conduct on-site evaluation, completing WIC Vendor EBEvaluation Forins
and fax/return forms to the DSHS no later thanone business day aftel the on-site

evaluation.,

Determine participants' access to health care, medical care and other human services, and
make appropriate referrals.  Conlraclor shall have a system in place to provide
participants with appropriatc health services or make appropriate referrals to health care
providers under written agreements that ensure confidentiality of participants’ personal

information,

Issue pre-numbered food instruments furnished by DSHS to qualified participants who
shall wse such instruments to obtain specified food items from participating vendors;
maintain complete accountability and security of all food instruments received from
DSHS, Contractor shall be held financially responsible for all unaccounted for food
instruments andfor for the redeemed value of those issued to ineligible participants. In
addition, Contracfor shall be held financially liable for issuance of infant formula
instraments that are not authouzed or prescribed according to the WIC Policy and

Procedures Manual,

Permit DSHS or its agent to instell a Very Small Aperture Terminal (VSAT) or
equivalent telecommunications equipment at all Contractor WIC clinics and
administrative offices using Texas-WIN software on a network or stand alone personal
computer. Installation at all Contractor permanent WIC sites is required, VSAT or other
telecommunications eql.upment installations for new sites or sites moving flom one
location to another requires a minimun of 45 days notice,

Connect portable computers (notebook or laptop) that use Texas-WIN software daily to a
(VSAT) or other DSHS provided-telecommunications access point to transfer data to and
recelve updates from DSHS, Daily fs defined as Monday — Friday and Sqtutday if WIC
services are provided, Portable computers may go to any of the Contractor’s permanent

WIC sites for data transfer,

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT —Page 2 -



Review the immunization records of WIC Program applicants/participants to ensure that
immunizations are current. Make appropriate referrals to health care providers for
necessary immunizations.

Offer services during extended hours of operation outside the traditional times of 8:00
2.m, to 5:00 p.n., Monday through Friday, according to the Contractor’s Annual Plan of
Operations as approved by DSHS and incorporated by 1efelencc in this Program

Atiachment,

Implement or expand Contractor’s Breastfeeding Peer Counseling program to provide
trairiing and satary of peer counsclors who assist pregnant and breastfeeding WIC
participants- in normal breastfeeding sitvations. - Punding for this activity will be
contingent on availability and written approval by DSHS,

Implement special projects according to DSHS-appioVed plan related to nufrition
education, outreach or breastfeeding if’ plOJCCE is requested by Contractor and apploved
by DSHS. Tunding for special projects is contingent upon availability and approval in
writing by DSHS of the Contractor's plan for the special project.

Implement lactation services for WIC participants who have breastfeeding problems that
are beyond the expertise of Contractor’s local WIC staff and/or peer counselors using
International Board Cerlified Lactation Consultants or the most qualified equivalent.
Lactation services may also include Coniractor's Local WIC Agency staff training and
the provision of lactation equipment. DSHS will provide written approval of
Contractor’s plan to use lactation funding. Contractor’s plan shall include qualifications
of any non-board certified lactation consultant, which is included in the proposal.

Ensure adequate staff coverage and uninterrupted delivery of WIC services if any
. member of Contractor’s staff is approved in writing by DSHS to participate in the DSHS
Dietetic Internship program, This internship will consist of no less than 1200 hours of
supervised learning expeticnces In a variety of nutrition-related facilities and will prepare
Contractor’s selected staff member to better meet the needs of WIC participants,

Stock DSHS- provided manual pumps, single-user eleciric breast pumps and multi-user
electric breast pumps, collection kits, and purchase additional sized flanges. Distribute
the appropriate pumps, kits, and/or additional sized flanges to eligible WIC patticipants,
During the term of this Program Attachment, DSHS reserves the right to withhold
payment if Contractor fails to accurately complete and submit breast pump receiving
reports within three (3) business days of receiving a DSHS breast pump delivery.

Implement or expand Contractor’s use of a Registered Dietitian (RD) who is registered

with the Commission on Dietetic Registration to provide for Contractor that includes, but

not limited to: assistance with quality assurance, staff training, assistance with the Annual

Nutrition Education and Breastfeeding plan, individual counseling for high-visk
- participants, and facilitated discussion classes.

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT - Page 3



Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules, regulations, standards,
and guidelines in effect on the beginning date of this Attachment as amended, mcludmg, but not

Hmited to:

1. Uniform Federal Assistance Regulations, 7 CFR Paits 15, 15a, 15b, 246, 248, 3016, 3017

and 3018; _
2. WIC Program and Farmers” Market Nutrition Program Rules, 25 Texas Administrative

Code, §§ 31.11-31,37; and
3. Child Nutrition Act of 1966, as amended, 42 USC 1786.

The following documents are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Program
Attachment;

1. DSHS Siandards for Publie Health Clinic Services, revised August 2004, or latest

‘Tevision;
2. USDA Food and Nuirition Service (FNS) Guidelines;
3. USDA BNS Instructions issued under the BNS Directives Management System; and
4

. Cwient WIC Policy and Procedures Manual,

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of an amended standard(s) or guideline(s), Contractor shall
inform DSHS, in writing, if it shall nof continue performance under this Program Attachment in
compliance with the amended standard(s) or guideline(s), DSIHS may terminate the Program
Attachment immediately or within a reasonable period of time as determined by DSHS,

All activities related to WIC, including timeframes, budget, and any revisions shall be approved
by DSHS.

SECTION II, PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The following performance measures will be used to assess, in part, Contractor’s effectiveness in
providing the services described in this Program Astachment, without waiving the enforceability

of any of the other terms of the contract.

Conlfractor shall ensure;

1) An average of 95% of familics a quarter who participate in DSHS WIC Program by
receiving food instruments shall also receive nutrition education classes or individual
counseling services to coincide with food instrument issnance;

2) Of all pregnﬁnt women who enter DSHS WIC Program, an average of 20% a quarter
shall be certified as eligible during the period of the first trimester of their pregnancy;

3) An average of 85.5% of clients a quatter who are enrolled in the DSHS WIC Program,
excluding dual participants, transfer locked and/or migrant clients, shall participate as
food instrument recipients each month (breast-feeding infants arc also included in the

client count); and

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT - Page 4



4) 98% of participants who indicate during the enrollment process for the DSHS WIC
Program that they have no source of health care shall be refetred to at least one (1) source

of health care at certification of eligibility,

Contractor shall submit the WIC Local Agency Performance Measure Report which describes
Contractor’s efforts fowards meeting performance measures. The report shall be in an approved
format as provided by DSHS, and shall be completed and submitted to DSHS within fifteen (15)

calendar days after the end of each month.
SECTION 1L, SOLICITATION DOCUMENT: N/A

SECTION 1V, RENEWALS: DSHS may renew this contract for one renewal period if funds are
available,

SECTION V, PAYMENT METHOD: Cost reimbursement

SECTION VI. BILLING INSTRUCTIONS:

Contractor shall réquest payment using the State of Texas Purchase Voncher (Form B-13) and
Binancial Status Reports (FSR) and submit by electronic mail to DSHS" Contract Development
and Support Branch at WicVouchers @dshs.state.tx us

SECTION.VIL. BUDGET:
SOURCE OF FUNDS: CFDA # 10.557.001; 10,557,013

DUNS NUMBER: 069457786

All categories of costs billed to DSHS WIC Program, and allocation of such costs, shall be in
accordance with the “Plan to Allocate Direct Costs” (PADC) submitted by Contractor and
approved by the DSHS WIC Program, This document is Incorporated herein by reference and
made a part of this Program Attachment,

Total reimbursements will not exceed: $447,758.00,

SECTION VIII. SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

General Provisions, Compliance and Reporting Article i, Section 1.07, Statutes and
Standards of General Applicability, is hereby amended to include the following:

Contractor shall comply with all provisions required by implementing the regulations of
the Department of Agriculture, 7 CFR Part 246, 248; Department of Justice Guidelines
for Enforcement of Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964; 28 CFR § 50.3 and 28 CFR Pait
42; and Food & Nutrition Service (PNS) directives and guidelines, to the effect that no
pesson will, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability be

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT —Page 5



excluded from participation under any program or activity for which Contractor receives
federal financial assistance from FNS; and hereby gives assurance that it shall
immediately take measures necessary to implement this Program Attachment,

Contractor shall compile data, maintain records and submit reports, as required, to permit
effective enforcement of the nondiscrimination laws and permit authorized USDA and
State of Texas personnel, dwing normal working hours, to review such records, books,
and accounts as needed to ascertain compliance with the nondiscrimination laws. The-
Department of Agriculture, Food and Nutrition Service (USDA), has the right to seek
judicial enforcement if Contractor violates any nondiscrimination laws. This Assurance
is bmdmg on Contractor, its successors, fransferees, and assignecs, as long as they
receive assistance or refain possession of any assistance from the Department of
Agriculfure. The person or persons whose signatures appear on the Core Contract are
authorized to sign this Assurance on behalf of Contractor.

Contractor shall comply with all of the requiremenis of the current WIC Policy and
Procedures Manual and Program rules as well as state and federal laws and anendments
governing or regulating the WIC Program. A copy of the current WIC Policy and
Procedures Manual has been made available to Contractor, The WIC Policy and
Procedures Manual, and all revisions made to the WIC Policy and Procedures Manual are
incorporated into this Agreement by reference. Contractor has a duty to remain familiar
with the contents within the WIC Policy and Procedures Manual,

Contractor is responsible for ensuring that employees or agents acting on behalf of
Contractor comply with all of the reguirements of the WIC Policy and Procedures
Manual, Program rutes and all state and federal laws and amendments governing anel

regulating the WIC Program,

General Provisions, Payment Methods and Restrictions Article IV, Section 4,01, Payment
Methods, is hereby modified to include the following paragraphs:

The participant caseload will be assigned by DSHS by giving written notice to
Contvactor, The participant caseload is subject to change upon written notice to
Contractor from DSHS with Contractor’s concurrence, Contractor assumes liability for
all food costs resulting from Contractor exceeding its assigned caseload. The number of
individuals served in excess of assigned caseload are not to be included i in the calculation
of earned administrative funds as described below.,

DSHS will reimburse Conhactox for administrative costs incurred when detemnmng
ellg;bxlity, providing appropriate nutrition education and counseling, issuing food
instrurments, making participant referrals, vendor evalnation, outreach, start-up costs and

general administrative support.

Administiative costs will be refiinbursed based on actual costs, but not to exceed the
“maximum reimbursement” set out below, based upon the sum of the par ticipants who
actually recelve food instruments cach month plus infants who do not receive any food

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT - Page 6



instruments whose breastfeeding mothers were participants to the extent that the total so
derived does not exceed Contractor’s total assigned caseload within any given month,
Surplus funds (the amount by which maximum reimbursements exceed actual costs) can.
be accumulated and carried forward within the Program Attachment term. Surplus
encumbered by September 30 shall be billed and vouchers received by DSHS no later
than sixty (60) calendar days following the term of the Program Attachment,

PARTICIPANTS SERVED PER MONTH MAXIMUM REIMBURSEMENT:

During the term of the Program Attachment, Contractor shall earn administrative funds at
the rate of $12.34 for each participant served as defined above.

DSHS may pay for additional goods or services as specified in this Atiachment if
provided by Contractor during the term of this Attachment (but not otherwise paid during
the term of this Attachment) if it is in the best interest of DSHS to do 80, and funds are

available,

The Contractor will be notified if a change in funding occwrs and will have thirty (30)
days to provide writfen notice to the DSHS if it intends to ferminate this Program

Attachment, '
Confractor agrees that;

(1) Contractor shall identify and document separately not less than 19% of total
administrative costs as expenditures directly related to nutrition education and
counseling. Nutrition education and counseling expenditures shall be supported
by documentation of participant attendance or non-attendance within the DSHS

WIC Program,

(2}  DSHS will reimburse Contractor for administrative expenses af a rate not greater
than 5.26 times the amount of properly documented expenditures for nutrition
education and counseling, but not more than is earned based on actual
participation not to exceed Contractor’s assigned participant caseload, plus any

 incontive funds allocated to Contractor by DSHS.

- (3)  DSHS will limit (cap) reimbursenient of Contractor’s indivect costs af twenty (20)
percent applied to Contractor’s total direct salaries plus benefits reimbursed by

DSHS.

(4)  DSHS will identify annually to Contractor an amount of funds that shall be spent
for breastfeeding promotion. The allocation of breastfeeding funds to Contractor
will be based on Contractor’s proportional share of the statewide combined fotal
of pregnant and breastfeeding participants as reported to DSHS WIC Program,

(5)  DSHS WIC Program also reserves the right to withhold a proportionate amount of
earned administrative funds when evidence exists that nutrition education andfor

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT - Page 7



breastfeeding promotion is not being provided by Contractor, or Contractor is not
complying with the provisions of USDA and/or DSHS directives.

(6)  DSHS reserves the right to utilize a competitive offering for the award of any
future contracts at the end of the term of this Program Attachment,

(7y DSHS may amend or ferminate this Program Attachment if available funds
become reduced, depleted, or unavailable during the term of the Program
Attachment to the extent that the WIC Program. is unable to provide
administrative funding at the rate(s) stated in this Program Aftachment, DSHS
will provide written nofification to Contractor of such fact.

(8)  DSHS may pay for additional services as specified in this Program Attachment if
provided by Confractor during the term of this Program Attachment (but not
otherwise paid during the term of this Program Attachment) if it is in the best
interest of DSHS and DSHS WIC Progiam {o do so. Jf Contractor exceeds the
amount of earned administrative funds as stated above, Contractor shall continue
to bill DSHS for the services provided. If additional funds become available at a
later date for the provision of these services, DSHS WIC Program may pay
Contractor a share of these funds,

(9) DSHS may provide incentives to Contractor’s Local WIC Agencies for
participants who are provided WIC services outside the normal traditional hours
to the extent that federal funding is available.

(10) Duwing the term of this Program Attachment, DSHS may adjust the base
reimbursement rate as defined in this Program Attachment if it is in the best
interest of DSHS and the DSHS WIC Program and if adminisirative WIC Grant

funds change.

Contractor shall indicate separately on the face of the claim for reimbursement (State of
Texas Purchase Voucher, Form B-13) the costs associated with nutition educ*mon,
breast-feeding, and other administrative costs.

General Provislons, Payment Methods and Restrictions Article IV, Section 4.02, Blllmg
Submission is amended to include the following: Contractors shall bill the Department in
accordance with the nglam Attachment(s) in the form and format prescribed by DSHS. Unless
otherwise specified in the Program Attachment(s) or permitted under the Third Party Payors
section of this Article, Contractor shall submit requests for reimbursement or payment monthly
by the last business day of the month following the end of the month covered by the bill.
Conlractor shall maintain all documentation that substantiates billing submissions and make the
documentation available to DSHS upon request,

Contractor shall submit quarterly Financial Status Reports (FSRs) to DSHS by the last business
day of the month following' the end of each quarter of the Program Attachment terin for
Department review and financial assessment, Contractor shall submit the final HSR no Jater than

sixty (60) calendar days following the end of the applicable term.

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT -- Page 8



General Provisions, Payment Methods and Restrictions Article 1V, Section 4.04, Working
Capital Advance, is not applicable to this Program Attachment, However, Contiactor will be
allowed the option of receiving a two (2) month cash advance in accordance with WIC Program

Policy and Procedures.

General Provisions, Records Retention Article VIII, Section 8.01, Retention shall be replaced
with the following:

Recordkeeping requirements. Contractor shall maintain full and complete records concerning
Program operations. Such records shall comply with 7 CER Part 3016 and the following
requirements: :

(1) Records shall include, but not be limited to, information pertaining to financial
operations, food delivery systems, food instrument issuance and redemption, equipment
purchases and inventory, certification, nutrition education, civil rights and fair hearing
procedures, -

(2) All records shall be retained for & minimum of three years following the date of
submission of the final expenditure report for the period to which the report pertains, If
any Htigation, claim, negotiation, audit or other action involving the records has been.
started before the end of the thice-year period, the records shall be kept until all issues are
resolved, or until the end of the regular theee-year period, whichever is later, If USDA
deems any of the WIC program records to be of historical interest, it may require DSHS
or the Contractor to forward such records to the USDA whenever sither entity is
disposing of them. )

(3) Records for nonexpendable property acquired in whole or in part with WIC program
funds shall be yetained for thiee years after its final disposition.

(4) All records shall be available during normal business hours for representatives of the
USDA, DSHS and the Comptroller General of the United States to inspect, audif, and
copy. Any reports or other documents resulting from the examination of such records that
are publicly released may not include confidential applicant or participant information.

General Provisions, Notice Requirements Article X, Section 10.01, Child Abuse Reporting
Requirement, is hereby amended to include the following:

If Contractor chooses to interview a client to determine if an affirmative defense to
prosecution exists, as defined by DSHS, which would allow them under the DSHS
policy {o not make a report of child abuse, the Contracior shall condust these interviews

in the following manner:

¢ For ineligible clients, the interview shall be conducted after the entire WIC visit is
done. For eligible clients, the interview may oceur at the point in time when all
WIC activities, including communication of eligibility and individual counseling,
are completed with the exception of food instrument issuance. '

¢ The interview shall be conducted only by a competent authority or a supervisor and
in a confidential setting,

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT - Page 9



* Prior to asking the client any questions, the interviewer shall inform the client that
the questions have no bearlng on the client’s WIC eligibility and receipt of services.

General Provisions, General Business Operations of Contactor Article X11, Section 12.02,
Management and Control Systeins, Item a is not applicable to this program attachment; Iiem ¢
is replaced with the following:

o) effective internal and budgetary controls; determination of reasonableness, allowableness,
and allocabifity of costs; timely and appropriate audits and resolution of any findings.

General Provisions, General Business Operations of Contractor Article XII, Section 12,06,
Overtime Compensation, is not applicable to this Program Attachment,

General Provisions, General Business Operations of Contractor Ariicle XII, the last three
sentences of Section 12.20, Equipment, are not applicable to this Program Attachment,

General Provisions, General Business Operations of Contractor Article Xll, Section 12.23,
Pioperty Inventory and Protection of Assets, is amended to include the following:

Conlractor shall maintain an inventory of reportable capital assets placed in the custody of the
Contractor by DSHS. Contractor shall conduct an annual inventory for each administrative and
«clinic site and submil to DSHS Property Management in a format and upon a delivery date
designated by DSHS. Contractor shall administer a program of maintenance, repair and
protection of assets under this Contract so as to assure their foll avatlability and usefulness. In
the event Contractor is indemmified, reimbursed, or otherwise compensated for any loss of,
destiuction of, or damage to the assess provided under this Confract, it shall use the procecds to

repair or veplace said assets,

General Provisions, General Business Operations of Contractor Article X1, Section 12.26,
Property Acquisitions, is not applicable to this Program Attachment,

General Provisions, General Terms Article XIII, Section 13.15, Amendment, is replaced with
the following:

The Parties agree that the Departiment may unilaterally reduce funds putsuant to the terms of
this Contract, Parties agree that this attachment may be amended during its term by Letters
of Amendment to reflect funds awarded for special projects-and to more accurately align the
tofal Not To Exceed amount with funds the contractor may earn by contract performance.
All other amendments to this Contract must be in writing and agreed to by both Parties,
except as otherwise specified in the Contractor’s Notification of Change to Certain Contract
Provisions section or the Confractor’s Request for Revision to Certain Contract Provisions
section of this Auticle. Contractor’s request for certain budget revisions or other amendments
must be submitted in writing, including a justification for the request, to the contract manager
assigned to the Program Attachment; and if a budget revision or amendment is requested
during the last quarter of the Contract or Program Attachment term, as applicable,
Contractor’s written justification must include a veason for the delay in making the request,
Revision or other amendment requests may be granted at the discretion of DSHS, Except as

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT ~ Page 10



otherwise provided in this Article, Contractor shall not perform or produce, and DSHS will
not pay for the performance or production of, different or additional goods, services, work or
products except pursuant to an amendment of this Contract that is executed in compliance
with this section; and DSHS will not waive any term, covenatt, or condition of this Contract
unless by amendment or otherwise in compliance with this Article.

PROGRAM ATTACHMENT - Page 11



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

CERTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS AND COOPERATIVE

AGREEMENTS

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief that:

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or an employee of any agency, a
member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of & member of Congress in
connection with {he awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of
any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation,
renewal, amendmient, or modification of any federat contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) It any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress,
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with this
federal contract, grant. Ioan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit
Standard Form LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions,

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subconiracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants,
loans and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall ceriify and disclose accordingly.

‘This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction
was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering info this
transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person whe fails to file the required
certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less that $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each
such failure,

[-14-13

Date

Print Name of Authorized Individual

2014-045103

Application or Contract Number

CORPUS CHRISTI-NUECES COUNTY
PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT (CITY)

Organization Name

CSCU # EF29-12374 - Revised 08.10.07



