
Ordinance authorizing the City Manager, or his designee, to 

execute all documents necessary to accept and appropriate a 

grant amendment in the amount of $141,003.00 from the Texas 

Department of State Health Services in the Health Grants Fund 

No. 1066, to provide funds for the Women, Infants, and Children 

(WIC) program; and to ratify acceptance of this grant 

amendment to begin as of June 6, 2014. 

 
Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, 
Texas that: 

 
Section  1. The City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to execute all 

documents necessary to accept and appropriate a grant amendment in the 

amount of $141,003.00 from the Texas Department of State Health 

Services in the Health Grants Fund No. 1066, to provide funds for the 

Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) program.  The current grant amount of 

$918,336.00 is hereby increased by the grant amendment in the amount of 

$141,003.00 for a total grant in the amount of $1,059,339.00 (Contract 

#2014-045103). 
 
Section  2. The City Council ratifies acceptance of the grant amendment in the 
amount of $141,003.00 to begin as of June 6, 2014. A copy of the documents  
shall be filed in the office of the City Secretary. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading 
on this the _____ day of ___________, 2014, by the following vote: 

Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 

Kelley Allen   ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 

Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 

Priscilla Leal   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 

David Loeb   ____________  

 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the 

_______ day of _______________, 2014, by the following vote: 

Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 

Kelley Allen   ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 

Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 

Priscilla  Leal   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 

David Loeb   ____________  
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED, this the ______ day of  ___________, 2014. 
 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________ _____________________________ 

Rebecca Huerta     Nelda Martinez 

City Secretary     Mayor 

 


